

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/7/2019 2:51 PM

NO. 53126-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM G. PARDEE and SHANNON D. PARDEE, husband and wife,
Appellants,

v.

EVERGREEN SHORES BEACH CLUB, a Washington nonprofit corporation, NICHOLAS PALMER and JANE DOE PALMER, husband and wife, JOHNNY KRAWCHOOK and JANE DOE KRAWCHOOK, husband and wife, KRIS KINNEAR and JOHN DOE KINNEAR, husband and wife, JON KNUTSON and JANE DOE KNUTSON, husband and wife, BRUCE BAMFORD and JANE DOE BAMFORD, husband and wife, SYLVIA DAVENPORT and JOHN DOE DAVENPORT, husband and wife, PAT ANDERSON and JANE DOE ANDERSON, husband and wife, ASHLEY LIEB and JOHN DOE LIEB, husband and wife, ZENE SNIDER and JOHN DOE SNIDER, husband and wife, AARON MACLEAN and JANE DOE MACLEAN, husband and wife, DAN SOLIE and JANE DOE SOLIE, husband and wife, and VANTAGE COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT, INC., a Washington profit corporation,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT EVERGREEN
SHORES BEACH CLUB**

Shawna M. Lydon, WSBA #34238
Betts, Patterson & Mines, P.S.
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle WA 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
slyson@bpmlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual And Procedural Background	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. The Trial Court Properly Granted ESBC’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	5
1. The Trial Court Properly Ruled That the Pardees Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence to Warrant a Trial on the Claims of Discrimination and Retaliation.	5
a) The Pardees failed to establish a <i>prima</i> facie case of discrimination against the Respondents.	6
b) The Pardees failed to establish retaliation.	10
2. The Trial Court Properly Ruled that the Pardees Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence to Warrant a Trial on the Claims of Defamation, Defamation <i>per se</i> and False Light.....	15
a) The Pardees failed to establish that the statements made by ESBC and the Board were not true or went beyond personal opinion.....	15
b) The Pardees have failed to present evidence that the statements made by ESBC and the Board were defamation <i>per se</i>	17
c) The Pardees have failed to present evidence of false light.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Trial Court Properly Granted ESBC’s Motion for Summary Judgment regarding the Pardees’ claims for Declaratory and/or Injunctive Relief.	19
1. The trial court properly dismissed the Pardees claim for declaratory relief related to its request to review ESBC’s records.	19
2. The trial court properly found that ESBC did not violate the CCRs when it considered amending the CCRs.	20
3. The Trial court properly denied the Pardees request for declaratory judgment related to the Black Lake Regatta’s rental of the park.	22
4. The Trial Court correctly denied the Pardees’ request for declaratory relief regarding the appointment of an architectural committee.	24
5. The trial court correctly determined that the enforcement actions of ESBC were not in violation of the governing documents.	24
D. The Pardees Presented No Evidence of Civil Conspiracy.	25
V. CONCLUSION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 821–22, 389 P.3d 543, 551–52 (2017), cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds, 138 S. Ct. 2671, 201 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (2018).....	6
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 489, 325 P.3d 193, 197 (2014).....	7
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 61–62, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	7
<i>Accord Riste v. E. Wash. Bible Camp, Inc.</i> , 25 Wn.App. 299, 302, 605 P.2d 1294 (1980).....	7
<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wash.2d 9, 19, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	8
<i>Hollenback v. Shriners Hosps. For Children</i> , 149 Wn.App. 810, 821, 206 P.3d 337 (2009).....	11
<i>Allison v. Housing Auth. of City of Seattle</i> , 118 Wash.2d 79, 85–96, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	11
<i>Sambasivan v. Kadlec Med. Ctr.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 567, 590, 338 P.3d 860, 872 (2014).....	11
<i>Galbraith v. TAPCO Credit Union</i> , 88 Wn. App. 939, 946-52, 946 P.2d 1242 (Div. 2) (1997).....	11
<i>Malo v. Alaska Trawl Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 927, 930, 965 P.2d 1124 (Div. 1)(1998).....	12
<i>Galbraith v. TAPCO Credit Union</i> , 88 Wn. App. 939, 946-52, 946 P.2d 1242 (Div. 2) (1997).....	11
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 197, 770 P.2d 1027, cert. denied, 493 U.S. 814, 110 S.Ct. 61, 107 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989).....	15,16
<i>Demopolis v. Peoples Nat'l Bank</i> , 59 Wn.App. 105, 108 n. 1, 796 P.2d 426 (1990).....	15
<i>Vern Sims Ford, Inc. v. Hagel</i> , 42 Wn.App. 675, 680, 713 P.2d 736 (1986).....	15,16
<i>Taskett v. KING Broadcasting Co.</i> , 86 Wash.2d 439, 445, 546 P.2d 81 (1976).....	16
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 55, 59 P.3d 611 (2002)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wash.2d 529, 539, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	16
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 825, 108 P.3d 768, 775 (2005).....	16
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 485, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).	16
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 353, 670 P.2d 240, 245 (1983).....	18
<i>Davis v. Fred's Appliance, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 348, 367, 287 P.3d 51, 61 (2012).....	18
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broadcasting Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 466, 471, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986).	18,19
<i>Corey v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 762, 225 P.3d 367, 373 (2010)	19
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 612, 621, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).	22

STATUTES

RCW 49.60.	3,11
RCW 49.60.030(1)(b).	5
RCW 49.60.030(1).	6
RCW 49.60.215.	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's Third International Dictionary, 533(2002)).....	6-7
